

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
M.A. No. 372 of 2023**

The New India Assurance Company Limited, Hazaribagh

.... ... .. Appellant

Versus

Meena Devi and Others

... .. Respondents

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
-----

For the Appellant: Mr Manish Kumar, Advocate  
-----

**Order No. 06 /Dated: 10.04.2026**

1. Mr Manish Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant, states that today itself, the appellant Insurance Company is depositing the awarded amount along with interest through a cheque addressed to the Registrar General of this Court. This statement is accepted.
2. Registrar General must also accept the cheque, encash the same and on usual terms, invest the amount once the cheque is encashed.
3. In view of the above, issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 24<sup>th</sup> of April, 2026. Steps should be taken immediately.
4. Until the next date, there shall be stay on the execution of the impugned judgment and award dated 24.11.2022 made by the MACT, Koderma in Motor Accidents Claim Case No. 25 of 2019.

**(M. S. Sonak, C.J.)**